(a) branches, offices or agencies of the Company may be established and/or 
abolished in Greece or abroad, and 

(b) the terms of operation as well as the nature and the range of operations of 
the aforementioned units are determined. 

Article 3 - Duration  

The duration of the Company is set for one hundred and eighty-two (182) years, 
commencing on March 10, 1918 and terminating on March 10, 2100. It may be 
extended, following an amendment of the present article by a resolution of the 
General Meeting of Shareholders. 

Article 4 - Scope of Business  

1. The scope of business of the Company shall be:

[...]

subscription price so as to proceed with) the issuance by the 
Company and granting to Crédit Agricole S.A. and to Crédit 
Agricole Corporate and Investment Bank of a convertible (to 
common, nominal, with voting rights, paperless shares of the 
Company) bond loan of Euro one hundred and fifty million 
(150,000,000.00),  

and further to 

(ii) the notification of the Company dated 26.11.2015 to Crédit 

Agricole S.A. and to Crédit Agricole Corporate and 
Investment Bank, regarding the adjustment (due to the 
corporate events mentioned therein) of the conversion price